#### CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

ID: ZTMI

### MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

		PART	I - TO BE COM	PLETED BY T	HE STAT	E SURVEY	AGENCY		F	acility ID: 003	02
1. MEDICARE/MEDICAID II (L1) 245572 2.STATE VENDOR OR MED (L2) 075487000			3. NAME AND ADDRESS OF FACILITY (L3) COLONIAL MANOR NURSING HOME (L4) 403 COLONIAL AVENUE (L5) LAKEFIELD, MN		(L6) <b>56150</b>			4. TYPE OF ACTION:			
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHAN (L9)	NGE OF OWNE	RSHIP	7. PROVIDER/SUI	PPLIER CATEGORY	09 ESRD	02 13 PTIP	(L7) 22 CLIA		7. On-Site Visit 8. Full Survey After Con	9. Other mplaint	
DATE OF SURVEY     ACCREDITATION STATU     Unaccredited     AOA		/ <b>2017</b> (L34) (L10)	02 SNF/NF/Dual 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 04 SNF	06 PRTF 07 X-Ray 08 OPT/SP	10 NF 11 ICF/IID 12 RHC	14 CORF 15 ASC 16 HOSPIG	CE	I	FISCAL YEAR ENDING 12/31	DATE:	(L35)
11LTC PERIOD OF CERTIF From (a): To (b):  12.Total Facility Beds 13.Total Certified Beds	FICATION	37 (L18) 37 (L17)	X A. In Complia  Program Re  Compliance 1. A  B. Not in Com	quirements		2. 3. 4.	pproved Waivers ( Technical Personi 24 Hour RN 7-Day RN (Rural Life Safety Code	nel	lowing Requirements:  6. Scope of Servi 7. Medical Direct 8. Patient Room S 9. Beds/Room	tor	
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BE 18 SNF (L37)	REAKDOWN 18/19 SNF 37 (L38)	19 SNF (L39)	ICF	IID (L43)			TY MEETS (1) or 1861 (j) (1):		(L15)		
16. STATE SURVEY AGENC	CY REMARKS	(IF APPLICABLE S	HOW LTC CANCELI	LATION DATE):							
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATUR	RE		Date :			18. STATE	SURVEY AGENO	CY APPRO	OVAL	Date:	
Larry C	Sannon, S	SFM		9/19/2017	(L19)	K <u>amala</u> F	iske-Downi	ing, En	forcement Specia	<u>alis</u> t 9/19/	2017 (L20)
		PART II - TO	BE COMPLETE	D BY HCFA RI	EGIONAI	OFFICE (	OR SINGLE S	STATE A	AGENCY		
19. DETERMINATION OF B 1. Facility is 1 2. Facility is	Eligible to Partici	pate (L21)		MPLIANCE WITH C HTS ACT:	IVIL	21.		ontrol Inter	olvency (HCFA-2572) est Disclosure Stmt (HCFA	1513)	
		(L21)				1					
22. ORIGINAL DATE  OF PARTICIPATION  05/01/1991  (L24)		23. LTC AGREEME BEGINNING I (L41)		24. LTC AGREEME ENDING DATI (L25)		VOLUNTA 01-Merger,			INVOLUNT 05-Fail to Me	ARY  eet Health/Safe  eet Agreement	ty
25. LTC EXTENSION DATE	E: (L27)	27. ALTERNATIVE A. Suspension of	of Admissions:	(L44)			nvoluntary Termina ason for Withdrawa		OTHER 07-Provider 00-Active	Status Change	
	(==,)	B. Rescind Susp	pension Date:	(L45)							
28. TERMINATION DATE:		29.	. INTERMEDIARY/C	CARRIER NO.		30. REMAF	RKS				
			00322								
AL DO DEGENERA OF GUA		(L28)	DETERM MATERIAL	OF ARRESTA DA	(L31)	Poste	ed 08/14/2017 (	Co			
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-15	139	(L32)	DETERMINATION (	of approval DAT	(L33)		MINATION AP		L		



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

CMS Certification Number (CCN): 245572

September 18, 2017

Ms. Patrice Goette, Administrator Colonial Manor Nursing Home 403 Colonial Avenue Lakefield, MN 56150

Dear Ms. Goette:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as a nursing facility in the Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CMS that your facility be recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid program.

Effective July 31, 2017 the above facility is certified for:

37 Skilled Nursing Facility/Nursing Facility Beds

Your facility's Medicare approved area consists of all 37 skilled nursing facility beds.

You should advise our office of any changes in staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your certification status.

If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health Licensing and Certification Program

Kamala Fiske Downing

Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Email: kamala.fiske-downing@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered

September 19, 2017

Ms. Patrice Goette, Administrator Colonial Manor Nursing Home 403 Colonial Avenue Lakefield, MN 56150

RE: Project Numbers S5572027, F5572026

Dear Ms. Goette:

On July 11, 2017, we informed you that we would recommend enforcement remedies based on the deficiencies cited by this Department for a standard survey, completed on June 29, 2017. This survey found the most serious deficiencies to be widespread deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level F) whereby corrections were required.

On August 25, 2017 the Minnesota Department of Public Safety completed a PCR to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance with federal certification deficiencies issued pursuant to a standard survey, completed on June 29, 2017. We presumed, based on your plan of correction, that your facility had corrected these deficiencies as of July 31, 2017. Based on our PCR, we have determined that your facility has corrected the deficiencies issued pursuant to our standard survey, completed on June 29, 2017, effective July 31, 2017 and therefore remedies outlined in our letter to you dated July 11, 2017, will not be imposed.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health Licensing and Certification Program

Kumalu Fiske Downing

Program Assurance Unit

Health Regulation Division

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Email: kamala.fiske-downing@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File

#### CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

ID: ZTMI

### MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

		PART	I - TO BE COM	PLETED BY T	HE STAT	E SURVEY	AGENCY	F	acility ID: 00302
1. MEDICARE/MEDICAID P (L1) 245572 2.STATE VENDOR OR MED (L2) 075487000			3. NAME AND ADDRESS OF FACILITY (L3) COLONIAL MANOR NURSING HOME (L4) 403 COLONIAL AVENUE (L5) LAKEFIELD, MN			(L6) <b>56150</b>		4. TYPE OF ACTION:  1. Initial  3. Termination  5. Validation	2 (L8) 2. Recertification 4. CHOW 6. Complaint
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHAN (L9)	IGE OF OWNERSHIP	•	7. PROVIDER/SUR 01 Hospital	PPLIER CATEGORY	Y 09 ESRD	02 13 PTIP	(L7) 22 CLIA	7. On-Site Visit  8. Full Survey After Co	9. Other mplaint
DATE OF SURVEY     ACCREDITATION STATU     Unaccredited     AOA	06/29/2017  JS:  1 TJC 3 Other	(L34) _ (L10)	02 SNF/NF/Dual 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 04 SNF	06 PRTF 07 X-Ray 08 OPT/SP	10 NF 11 ICF/IID 12 RHC	14 CORF 15 ASC 16 HOSPIG	CE	FISCAL YEAR ENDING	DATE: (L35)
(L37)	37 37 EAKDOWN 18/19 SNF 37 (L38)	(L18) (L17)  19 SNF (L39)	B. Not in Com Requirements a ICF (L42)	nce With quirements Based On: Acceptable POC  ppliance with Program and/or Applied Waiv  IID  (L43)		2345. * Code:	Technical Personnel 24 Hour RN 7-Day RN (Rural SNF) Life Safety Code  A*	Following Requirements:  6. Scope of Servi 7. Medical Direc 8. Patient Room 8 9. Beds/Room (L12)  (L15)	tor
16. STATE SURVEY AGENC		PLICABLE S		LATION DATE):					
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATUR  Susan K	alis, HFE N	NE II	Date :	06/29/2017	(L19)		JohnsTon, Pro	ogram Specialis	Date: <u>t</u> 08/14/2017 (L20)
	PAR	TII - TO	BE COMPLETE	D BY HCFA RE	EGIONAL	OFFICE (	OR SINGLE STAT	E AGENCY	
19. DETERMINATION OF E  1. Facility is E  2. Facility is r	ligible to Participate	(L21)		IPLIANCE WITH C	IVIL	21.		al Solvency (HCFA-2572)  nterest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA	L-1513)
22. ORIGINAL DATE  OF PARTICIPATION  05/01/1991  (L24)	В	C AGREEM BEGINNING L41)		24. LTC AGREEME ENDING DATI  (L25)		VOLUNTAL 01-Merger, 0 02-Dissatisfa	Closure action W/ Reimbursemer		ARY  teet Health/Safety  eet Agreement
25. LTC EXTENSION DATE	A.	. Suspension	E SANCTIONS of Admissions: pension Date:	(L44) (L45)			nvoluntary Termination ason for Withdrawal	OTHER 07-Provider 00-Active	Status Change
28. TERMINATION DATE:		20	. INTERMEDIARY/C	ARRIER NO		30. REMAR	RKS		
20. TERRITORIOR BATE.		27		ANGLE NO.		30. KEMP II			
	(L28	8)	00322		(L31)				
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-15	39	32	. DETERMINATION (	OF APPROVAL DAT	ГЕ	Poste	ed 08/14/2017 Co.		
	(L32	2)			(L33)	DETERM	INATION APPRO	VAL	



#### PROTECTING, MAINTAINING AND IMPROVING THE HEALTH OF ALL MINNESOTANS

Electronically delivered July 11, 2017

Ms. Patrice Goette, Administrator Colonial Manor Nursing Home 403 Colonial Avenue Lakefield, MN 56150

RE: Project Number S5572027

Dear Ms. Goette:

On June 29, 2017, a standard survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as evidenced by the attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required. A copy of the Statement of Deficiencies (CMS-2567) is enclosed.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

This letter provides important information regarding your response to these deficiencies and addresses the following issues:

<u>Opportunity to Correct</u> - the facility is allowed an opportunity to correct identified deficiencies before remedies are imposed;

<u>Electronic Plan of Correction</u> - when a plan of correction will be due and the information to be contained in that document;

<u>Remedies</u> - the type of remedies that will be imposed with the authorization of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) if substantial compliance is not attained at the time of a revisit;

Colonial Manor Nursing Home July 11, 2017 Page 2

> Potential Consequences - the consequences of not attaining substantial compliance 3 and 6 months after the survey date; and

Informal Dispute Resolution - your right to request an informal reconsideration to dispute the attached deficiencies.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

### DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Kathryn Serie, Unit Supervisor **Mankato Survey Team Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health** 1400 East Lyon Street, Suite 102 Marshall, Minnesota 56258-2504

Email: kathryn.serie@state.mn.us

Phone: (507) 476-4233 Fax: (507) 344-2723

#### OPPORTUNITY TO CORRECT - DATE OF CORRECTION - REMEDIES

As of January 14, 2000, CMS policy requires that facilities will not be given an opportunity to correct before remedies will be imposed when actual harm was cited at the last standard or intervening survey and also cited at the current survey. Your facility does not meet this criterion. Therefore, if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by August 8, 2017, the Department of Health will impose the following remedy:

• State Monitoring. (42 CFR 488.422)

In addition, the Department of Health is recommending to the CMS Region V Office that if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by August 8, 2017 the following remedy will be imposed:

• Per instance civil money penalty. (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444)

### ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

An ePoC for the deficiencies must be submitted within **ten calendar days** of your receipt of this letter. Your ePoC must:

- Address how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice;
- Address how the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice;
- Address what measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur;
- Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. The facility must develop a plan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plan must be implemented, and the corrective action evaluated for its effectiveness. The plan of correction is integrated into the quality assurance system;
- Include dates when corrective action will be completed. The corrective action completion dates must be acceptable to the State. If the plan of correction is unacceptable for any reason, the State will notify the facility. If the plan of correction is acceptable, the State will notify the facility. Facilities should be cautioned that they are ultimately accountable for their own compliance, and that responsibility is not alleviated in cases where notification about the acceptability of their plan of correction is not made timely. The plan of correction will serve as the facility's allegation of compliance; and,
- Submit electronically to acknowledge your receipt of the electronic 2567, your review and your ePoC submission.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Optional denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417 (a));
- Per day civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

Failure to submit an acceptable ePoC could also result in the termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement.

#### PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. Your signature at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form will be used as verification of compliance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is

Colonial Manor Nursing Home July 11, 2017 Page 4 acceptable.

#### **VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE**

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, an onsite revisit of your facility may be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification. A Post Certification Revisit (PCR) will occur after the date you identified that compliance was achieved in your plan of correction.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

### Original deficiencies not corrected

If your facility has not achieved substantial compliance, we will impose the remedies described above. If the level of noncompliance worsened to a point where a higher category of remedy may be imposed, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those other remedies be imposed.

### Original deficiencies not corrected and new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are identified at the time of the revisit, those deficiencies may be disputed through the informal dispute resolution process. However, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed for original deficiencies not corrected. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed.

### Original deficiencies corrected but new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are found at the revisit, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed. You will be provided the required notice before the imposition of a new remedy or informed if another date will be set for the imposition of these remedies.

## FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by September 29, 2017 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b). This mandatory denial of payments will be based on the failure to comply with deficiencies originally contained in the Statement

Colonial Manor Nursing Home July 11, 2017 Page 5

of Deficiencies, upon the identification of new deficiencies at the time of the revisit, or if deficiencies have been issued as the result of a complaint visit or other survey conducted after the original statement of deficiencies was issued. This mandatory denial of payment is in addition to any remedies that may still be in effect as of this date.

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by December 29, 2017 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

#### INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: <a href="http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc/ltc">http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc/ltc</a> idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: <a href="http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm">http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm</a>

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Mr. Tom Linhoff, Fire Safety Supervisor Health Care Fire Inspections Minnesota Department of Public Safety State Fire Marshal Division 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-5145 Colonial Manor Nursing Home July 11, 2017 Page 6

> Email: tom.linhoff@state.mn.us Telephone: (651) 430-3012

Fax: (651) 215-0525

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health Licensing and Certification Program

Kumalu Fish Downing

Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Email: <u>Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us</u>

cc: Licensing and Certification File

PRINTED: 08/15/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		E SURVEY PLETED
		245572	B. WING		06/	29/2017
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  AL MANOR NURSING	ном <b>е</b>		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 403 COLONIAL AVENUE LAKEFIELD, MN 56150	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	Colonial Manor, La in compliance with Part 483, Subpart E Term Care Facilitie  The facility is enroll signature is not recongage of the CMS-2 correction is require	TS  akefield, has been found to be the requirements of 42 CFR 3, and Requirements for Long	F C	DEFICIENCY)	HIAIE	DAIL

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

07/12/2017

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

F5572026

PRINTED: 07/25/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 B. WING 245572 07/05/2017 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER **403 COLONIAL AVENUE** COLONIAL MANOR NURSING HOME LAKEFIELD, MN 56150 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 000 K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS FIRE SAFETY THE FACILITY'S POC WILL SERVE AS YOUR ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE UPON THE DEPARTMENT'S ACCEPTANCE. YOUR SIGNATURE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST PAGE OF THE CMS-2567 FORM WILL BE USED AS VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE. UPON RECEIPT OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN ONSITE REVISIT OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE CONDUCTED TO VALIDATE THAT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE REGULATIONS HAS BEEN ATTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR VERIFICATION. A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division. At the time of this survey, Colonial Manor Nursing Home was found not to be in compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 edition of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 Existing Health Care Occupancies. PLEASE RETURN THE PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR THE FIRE SAFETY **DEFICIENCIES (K-TAGS) TO:** Health Care Fire Inspections State Fire Marshal Division 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, MN 55101-5145, or

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

07/20/2017

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Facility ID: 00302

PRINTED: 07/25/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING <b>01 - MAIN BUILDING 01</b>		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245572	B. WING	·	07	/05/2017
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  AL MANOR NURSING	; НОМЕ		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 403 COLONIAL AVENUE LAKEFIELD, MN 56150	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	By email to: Marian.Whitney@s <mailto:marian.wh 1.="" 2.="" 3.="" <mailto:angela.kap="" a="" actual,="" and="" angela.kappenmal="" building="" co="" colonial="" construction="" control="" control<="" corprevent="" correct="" defic="" deficiency="" description="" fire="" following="" follows:="" for="" fully="" height="" ii(111)="" in="" info="" manor="" mus="" name="" nuras="" of="" one-story="" or="" oresponsible="" original="" plan="" pr="" protected="" reoccurre="" sprinkler="" td="" the="" to="" type=""><td>state.mn.us itney@state.mn.us&gt; and n@state.mn.us openman@state.mn.us&gt;  RRECTION FOR EACH of INCLUDE ALL OF THE DRMATION:  what has been, or will be, done iency.  oposed, completion date.  or title of the person rection and monitoring to ence of the deficiency.  rsing Home was constructed  g was constructed in 1969, is has a partial basement, is rotected and was determined ) construction; as constructed in 1979, is has no basement, is fully fire and was determined to be of uction; vas constructed in 1999, is has no basement, is fully fire and was determined to be of</td><td>KO</td><td></td><td></td><td></td></mailto:marian.wh>	state.mn.us itney@state.mn.us> and n@state.mn.us openman@state.mn.us>  RRECTION FOR EACH of INCLUDE ALL OF THE DRMATION:  what has been, or will be, done iency.  oposed, completion date.  or title of the person rection and monitoring to ence of the deficiency.  rsing Home was constructed  g was constructed in 1969, is has a partial basement, is rotected and was determined ) construction; as constructed in 1979, is has no basement, is fully fire and was determined to be of uction; vas constructed in 1999, is has no basement, is fully fire and was determined to be of	KO			
	detection in the co corridors which is a	re alarm system with smoke rridors and spaces open to the monitored for automatic fire ation. The facility has a				

Event ID: ZTMI21

PRINTED: 07/25/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG <b>01 - MAIN BUILDING 01</b>		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245572	B. WING		07/	05/2017
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  AL MANOR NURSING	в <b>НОМЕ</b>		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 403 COLONIAL AVENUE LAKEFIELD, MN 56150		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	The requirement at NOT MET as evide	s and had a census of 33 at t 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is enced by:	ΚO			
K 321 SS=E	Hazardous Areas - 2012 EXISTING Hazardous areas a having 1-hour fire r fire rated doors) or system in accordant approved automati option is used, the other spaces by sn doors in accordant self-closing or auto have nonrated or fit that do not exceed the door. Describe the floor a hazardous areas th 19.3.2.1  Area Separation N/ a. Boiler and Fuel- b. Laundries (large c. Repair, Maintena d. Soiled Linen Roe e. Trash Collection (exceeding 64 galle f. Combustible Sto (over 50 square fe- g. Laboratories (if o Hazard - see K322	Enclosure  The protected by a fire barrier resistance rating (with 3/4-hour an automatic fire extinguishing nee with 8.7.1. When the crime extinguishing system areas shall be separated from noke resisting partitions and the with 8.4. Doors shall be sematic-closing and permitted to reld-applied protective plates 48 inches from the bottom of the and zone locations of the national are deficient in REMARKS.  Automatic Sprinkler  A  Fired Heater Rooms from the hottom of the national square feet) ance, and Paint Shops forms (exceeding 64 gallons) are Rooms from the some services of the national square feet) classified as Severe	K 3	21		7/17/17

Facility ID: 00302

PRINTED: 07/25/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			' '	E CONSTRUCTION 01 - Main Building 01	COMPLETED	
		245572	B, WING		07/	05/2017
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		4	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 03 COLONIAL AVENUE .AKEFIELD, MN 56150		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES LY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 321	failed to maintain he by a fire barrier had rating. This deficience residents.  Hazardous Areas 2012 EXISTING Hazardous areas a having 1-hour fire fire rated doors) or system in accordance approved automate option is used, the other spaces by stem of the doors in accordance in accordance in accordance in accordance that do not exceed the door.  Describe the floor hazardous areas to 19.3.2.1  Area  Seperation Na. Boiler and Fuelbook. Laundries (large c. Repair, Mainter d. Soiled Linen Roe. Trash Collection (exceeding 64 galf. Combustible Sto (over 50 square feed)	ation and interview, the Facility hazardous areas are protected ving 1-hour fire resistance ncy could effect 33 of the 33  - Enclosure  are protected by a fire barrier resistance rating (with 3/4-hour ran automatic fire extinguishing nce with 8.7.1. When the ic fire extinguishing system areas shall be separated from moke resisting partitions and ce with 8.4. Doors shall be omatic-closing and permitted to field-applied protective plates 48 inches from the bottom of and zone locations of hat are deficient in REMARKS.  Automatic Sprinkler  /A  -Fired Heater Rooms er than 100 square feet) hance, and Paint Shops forms (exceeding 64 gallons) har Rooms lons) har Rooms lons) crage Rooms/Spaces eet) classified as Severe 20)	K 321	Door closures were installed ar operational on the basement sto door, the file room door and the maintenance office door on 7/15 the Director Maintenance. Mon prevent a reoccurrence will be tresponsibility of the Director of Maintenance.	orage 9/2017 by itoring to	

Facility ID: 00302

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '		E CONSTRUCTION 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	COMPLETED		
		245572	B. WING			07/0	5/2017
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			4	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 03 COLONIAL AVENUE AKEFIELD, MN 56150		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	E ATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K <b>34</b> 5	07/05/2017, the fo within Hazardous A.1.) Maintenance Sinstalled. 2.) Storage Room installed. 3.) File Room Dood This deficient practice Maintenance Direct NFPA 101 Fire Alam Maintenance  Fire Alarm System A fire alarm system accordance with a with the requirement Electric Code, and and Signaling Code.	ween 9:00 AM and 1:00 PM on llowing issues were observed Areas on the lower level: hop Door needs a door closer Door needs a door closer red a door closer installed. It is was verified by the Facility ctor.  The System - Testing and intenance in stested and maintained in approved program complying ents of NFPA 70, National INFPA 72, National Fire Alarm lete. Records of system tenance and testing are readily		321			7/31/17
	Based on docume the Facility failed the Facility failed the Alarm System in a National Electric Council Fire Alarm and Signactice could affer Fire Alarm System A fire alarm system	is not met as evidenced by: entation review and interview, to test and maintain the Fire accordance with NFPA 70, Code, and NFPA 72, National gnaling Code. The deficient ect 33 out of 33 residents.  The - Testing and Maintenance m is tested and maintained in an approved program complying			Simplex Grinnell was at the facility of 7/19/2017 to review the smoke deter system and to schedule a date for the Smoke Alarm Sensitivity Test, which be completed by 7/31/2017. The Direct of Maintenance will document when test is completed, retain appropriate report and will note when the next to due to ensure future compliance is re-	ector ne ne will irector the est is	

PRINTED: 07/25/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG <b>01 - MAIN BUILDING 01</b>		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245572	B. WING		07/	05/2017
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  AL MANOR NURSING	HOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 403 COLONIAL AVENUE LAKEFIELD, MN 56150		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 345	Electric Code, and and Signaling Code	nts of NFPA 70, National NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm e. Records of system enance and testing are readily	К3	45		
	07/05/2017, docum	DE: ween 9:00 AM and 1:00 PM on nentation reviewed revealed ctor sensitivity test report could				
	Maintenance Direc	tice was verified by the Facility tor. al Systems - Essential Electric	K 9	918	и	7/19/17
	Maintenance and The generator or of and associated equivalent service within 10 sucriterion is not met process shall be processed in the proce	- Essential Electric System Testing Ither alternate power source uipment is capable of supplying econds. If the 10-second during the monthly test, a rovided to annually confirm this ie safety and critical branches. esting of the generator and are performed in accordance e inspected weekly, exercised utes 12 times a year in 20-40 exercised once every 36 nuous hours. Scheduled test ons include a complete rt and automatic or manual loads, and are conducted by				

Event ID: ZTMI21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245572	B. WING _		07/0	05/2017	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  AL MANOR NURSIN			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 403 COLONIAL AVENUE LAKEFIELD, MN 56150	ΣE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 918	stored energy powaccordance with Neircuit breakers are program for period components is est manufacturer required maintenance and readily available. Circuits are marked Minimizing the posemergency power consideration for 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 111, 700.10 (NFP). This STANDARD Based on document the Facility failed to records of General are maintained and deficient practice. Electrical Systems Maintenance and The generator or and associated esservice within 10 scriterion is not me process shall be process shall be processed in the process with NFPA 110. Generator sets are under load 30 min day intervals, and months for 4 continued load conditions.	nel. Maintenance and testing of ver sources (Type 3 EES) are in IFPA 111. Main and feeder e inspected annually, and a dically exercising the tablished according to uirements. Written records of testing are maintained and EES electrical panels and d and readily identifiable. Establity of damage of the source is a design new installations.  (NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA A 70)  is not met as evidenced by: entation review and interview, so provide complete written ator maintenance and testing and readily available. This could affect 33 of 33 residents.	K 91	Annual Backup Generator M was performed on 7/19/2017 Energy. Documentation and and maintenance completed will be retained by the Director Maintenance and will be respected for an annual visit continued compliance.	by Onsite report of visit on generator or of consible to		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	COMPLETED		
		245572	B, WING _		07/0	5/2017	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 403 COLONIAL AVENUE LAKEFIELD, MN 56150			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 918	competent person stored energy pow accordance with N circuit breakers are program for period components is est manufacturer requirements and readily available, circuits are marked Minimizing the postemergency power consideration for restored.	loads, and are conducted by nel. Maintenance and testing of the sources (Type 3 EES) are in IFPA 111. Main and feeder to inspected annually, and a dically exercising the sablished according to the source maintained and EES electrical panels and the diand readily identifiable. Sabibility of damage of the source is a design new installations. (NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA	K 9 <sup>2</sup>	8			
	07/05/2017, during annual generator in be located.  This deficient prace. Maintenance Direct NFPA 101 Electrical and Extens.  Electrical Equipment Extension Cords. Power strips in a pused for component patient-care-related (PCREE) assembly qualified person 10.2.3.6. Power strips.	ween 9:00 AM and 1:00 PM on g documentation review, the maintenance report could not ctice was verified by the Facility ctor.  al Equipment - Power Cords  ent - Power Cords and coatient care vicinity are only	K 9:	20		7/28/17	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION			(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG <b>01 - MAIN BUILDING 01</b>		E SURVEY PLETED	
			245572	B. WING		07/0	05/2017	
		PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  AL MANOR NURSING	HOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 403 COLONIAL AVENUE LAKEFIELD, MN 56150	DE		
Ρİ	K4) ID REFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
P	₹ 920	rooms that do not in PCREE meet UL 1 strips for non-PCR (outside of vicinity) care rooms, power standards. All power precautions. Extension cords us immediately upon which it was install 10.2.4. 10.2.3.6 (NFPA 99 (NFPA 70), 590.3 (NFPA 70), 590.3 (NFPA 70), TIA 12 affect 33 of the 33 (NFPA 70), TIA 12 affect 33 of the 33 (NFPA 70), TIA 12 affect 33 of the 33 (NFPA 70), TIA 12 affect 33 of the 33 (NFPA 70), TIA 12 affect 33 of the 33 (NFPA 70), TIA 12 affect 33 of the 33 (NFPA 70), TIA 12 affect 33 of the 33 (NFPA 70), TIA 12 affect 33 of the 33 (NFPA 70), TIA 12 affect 33 of the 33 (NFPA 70), TIA 12 affect 33 of the 33 (NFPA 70), TIA 12 affect 33 of the 33 (NFPA 70), TIA 12 affect 33 of the 33 (NFPA 70), TIA 12 affect 33 of the 33 (NFPA 70), TIA 12 affect 33 of the 33 (NFPA 70), TIA 12 affect 34 (NFPA 90), (NFPA 70), TIA 12 affect 35 of the 33 (NFPA 70), TIA 12 affect 35 of the 35 (NFPA 90), (NFPA 70), TIA 12 affect 35 of the 35 (NFPA 90), (NFPA 70), TIA 12 affect 35 of the 35 (NFPA 90), (NFPA 70), TIA 12 affect 35 of the 35 (NFPA 90), (NFPA 90), (NFPA 70), TIA 12 affect 35 of the 35 (NFPA 90), (NFPA 70), TIA 12 affect 36 of the 35 (NFPA 90), (NFPA 70), TIA 12 affect 37 of the 35 (NFPA 90),	at in long-term care resident use PCREE. Power strips for 363A or UL 60601-1. Power EE in the patient care rooms meet UL 1363. In non-patient strips meet other UL ver strips are used with general asion cords are not used as a wiring of a structure. Sed temporarily are removed completion of the purpose for ed and meets the conditions of (), 10.2.4 (NFPA 99), 400-8 (NFPA 70), TIA 12-5 is not met as evidenced by: ation and interview, the Facility th 10.2.4 10.2.3.6 (NFPA 99), 400-8 (NFPA 70), 590.3(D) -5.This deficient practice could residents.	К 9	Hohenstein Electric evaluated situation in the file room on 7/2 will install a new outlet(s) by 7. The Director of Maintenance is responsible for this installation timely and to monitor for any for extension cords and appropriate throughout the facility.	17/2017 and 28/2017. s to be done urther use		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG <b>01 - MAIN BUILDING 01</b>		TE SURVEY MPLETED		
		245572	B. WING		07	/05/2017	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AL MANOR NURSIN			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 403 COLONIAL AVENUE LAKEFIELD, MN 56150	PCODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 920	Extension cords upon which it was insta 10.2.4. 10.2.3.6 (NFPA 99 (NFPA 70), 590.30 FINDINGS INCLUON facility tour be 07/05/2017, a ext was observed bei wiring in the File I water system.	d wiring of a structure.  Ised temporarily are removed completion of the purpose for led and meets the conditions of led and l	K 9	20			



### Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

Electronically delivered July 11, 2017

Ms. Patrice Goette, Administrator Colonial Manor Nursing Home 403 Colonial Avenue Lakefield, MN 56150

Re: Project Number S5572027

Dear Ms. Goette:

The above facility survey was completed on June 29, 2017 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health, Health Regulation Division, noted no violations of these rules promulgated under Minnesota Stat. section 144.653 and/or Minnesota Stat. Section 144A.10.

Electronically posted is the Minnesota Department of Health order form stating that no violations were noted at the time of this survey. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Please disregard the heading of the fourth column which states, "Provider's Plan of Correction." This applies to Federal deficiencies only. There is no requirement to submit a Plan of Correction.

Please note it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health

Kumalu Fiske Downing

Licensing and Certification Program

Program Assurance Unit

Health Regulation Division

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 08/15/2017 **FORM APPROVED** Minnesota Department of Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_\_\_\_\_ B. WING 00302 06/29/2017 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **403 COLONIAL AVENUE COLONIAL MANOR NURSING HOME** LAKEFIELD, MN 56150 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) 2 000 Initial Comments 2 000 \*\*\*\*\*ATTENTION\*\*\*\*\* NH LICENSING CORRECTION ORDER In accordance with Minnesota Statute, section 144A.10, this correction order has been issued pursuant to a survey. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a fine for each violation not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule of the Minnesota Department of Health. Determination of whether a violation has been corrected requires compliance with all requirements of the rule provided at the tag number and MN Rule number indicated below. When a rule contains several items, failure to comply with any of the items will be considered lack of compliance. Lack of compliance upon re-inspection with any item of multi-part rule will result in the assessment of a fine even if the item that was violated during the initial inspection was corrected. You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a

**INITIAL COMMENTS:** 

On 6/27, 6/28 and 6/29/17 surveyors of the Minnesota Department of Health staff, visitied the above provider and no licensing violations were issued.

notice of assessment for non-compliance.

"No licensing violations"

Minnesota Department of Health LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

**Electronically Signed** 

STATE FORM ZTMI11 If continuation sheet 1 of 1

TITLE

(X6) DATE

07/12/17